

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1897

Published<sup>4</sup>,by/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

# RESOLVES

ß

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

#### Chapter 212.

Resolve in favor of the Committee on State Reform School.

*Resolved*, That the state treasurer be directed to pay to M. Hubbard Ferguson, chairman of said committee, the sum of ninety-two dollars and twenty cents, the same being the amount paid out for expenses of the committee on its recent visit to that institution.

Approved March 20, 1897.

### Chapter 213.

Resolve in favor of making necessary repairs in the Senate Chamber of the State Capitol.

*Resolved*, That the sum of thirty-five hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the purpose of recovering the roof ' over the north wing of the state capitol, removing the ceiling in the senate chamber, which has become loosened and cracked in such a manner as to necessitate its displacement, and to replaster, paint and decorate the ceiling and walls, prior to the assembling of the next legislature. The appropriation to be expended by the superintendent of public buildings under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved March 20, 1897.

### Chapter 214.

Resolve in favor of the town of Peru.

*Resolved*, That the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to pay to the town of Peru, two hundred seventy-one dollars and sixty-two cents, it being an abatement, in part, for taxes assessed by the state against the town of Peru for the years eighteen hundred and ninety-five and eighteen hundred and ninety-six.

Approved March 20, 1897.

### Снар. 212

Committee on reform school, in favor of.

Senate chamber, repair of, in favor of.

Town of Peru, in favor of.